

Government of Jammu and Kashmir School Education Department (Non-Gazetted Section) Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar

Subject:- Compassionate appointment of Ms. Palvi Sharma, D/o Nain Chand Sharma, and Late Smt. Ram Pyari Sharma (Ex-Teacher) R/o Village Bhajwal, Tehsil Sunderbani, District Rajouri, under SRO-43 of 1994.

Reference:-

)191-2520976-Jmu

Letter No. DSEJ/NG/SRO-43/42035 dated 07.10.2016, from Director School i) Education, Jammu

ii) O.M.No. GDC-425/CM/2016-SRO dated 20.01.2017, received from General Administration Department.

Government Order No. ちち -Edu of 2017 DATED 02-2017

Sanction is hereby accorded to the temporary appointment of Ms. Palvi Sharma, D/o Nain Chand Sharma, and Late Smt. Ram Pyari Sharma (Ex-Teacher) R/o Village Bhajwal, Tehsil Sunderbani, District Rajouri, as teacher, in the pay scale of Rs. 5200-20200 plus grade pay of Rs. 2800/- in the School Education Department in District Cadre, Rajouri in terms of Sub Rules 2 of Rule 3 of SRO-43 of 1994.

The appointee shall report to the Chief Education Officer, Rajouri within a period of 21 days from the date of issuance of this order and she shall be allowed to join only after production of the following certificates/documents in original:-

- Age and Academic qualification Certificates. 1.
- 2. Permanent Resident Certificate.
- 3. Character and antecedent's Certificates
- No Demand Certificate from DIC and Employment Exchange 4.
- 5. Category Certificate, if any

However, if on verification, the certificates produced by the appointee are proved fake or forged, the appointment shall be deemed to have been cancelled Ab-Initio.

The appointee shall be on probation for a period of two years. The salary of the appointee shall not be drawn and disbursed, unless a satisfactory report about the verification of her character and antecedents is received from Inspector General of Police, CID to whom a reference shall be made by the Chief Education Officer, Rajouri.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-(Shaleen Kabra) IAS **Principal Secretary to Government School Education Department** Dated 07-02-2017

No. Edu-Il/470/2016

Copy to the:-

- Commissioner/Secretary to Government, General Administration department. 1.
- 2. Director School Education, Jammu.
- Special Assistant to Hon'ble Minister for Education for information of the Hon'ble Minister. 3.
- Special Assistant to Hon'ble Minister of State for Education for information of the Hon'ble 4.
- Minister of State.
- Chief education Officer, Rajouri. 5.
- 6. Pvt. Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government, School Education Department.
- Concerned for compliance. 7.
- Government Order file. 8.
- Monday Return file (w.3.w.c) 9.
- 10. I/c Website for information.

(Sanjay Pandita) Under Secretary to Government School Education Department